sustainable energy alternative. The research underway at the Regional University of Cariri 

(URCA) sought to integrate academia, the productive sector, and society to develop public  

policies that promote sustainable coexistence with drought. 200 (two hundred) researchers and 747 

(seven hundred and forty-seven) students from the CRAJUBAR campus benefited directly, and 

more than 10,000 (ten thousand) internet users participated indirectly in the process throughout the 

year. The implementation included scholarship holders trained to feed the platform, which includes